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Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2006-981
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 18.24( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 12 AT 9539 103rd street BETWEEN monroe smith road AND vivian drive (R.E. NOs. 013054-0010 and 013054-0050), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY wallace n. smith, FROM rmd-mh (residential medium density-mh) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit multi-family residential uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE westridge apartments PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Wallace N. Smith, the owner of approximately 18.24( acres located in Council District 12 at 9539 103rd Street between Monroe Smith Road and Vivian Drive (R.E. Nos. 013054-0010 and 013054-0050), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from RMD-MH (Residential Medium Density-MH) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from RMD-MH (Residential Medium Density-MH)  District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated November 28, 2005 and written description dated August 17, 2006 for the Westridge Apartments PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit multi-family residential uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by Wallace N. Smith and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Alberta Hipps, 1650 Margaret Street #323, Jacksonville, Florida 32204; (904) 982-4291.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Shannon K. Eller__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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Legai Description

N

A portion of Tracts $ and 10, Block 3, Jacksonville Heights. Section 9, Township 3 South, Range

25 East. according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 93 of the current public

“records of Duval County, Florida: and being more particularly described as follows: For a Point

of Reference, commence at the intersection of the southerly prolongation of the easterly right-of-
way line of Monroe Smith Road (a 60 foot right-of-way as now established) and the westerly

-prolongation of said northerly right-of-way line of 103rd Street { a 100 foot right-of-way as now

established) and runi easterly along said westerly prolongation of said northerly right-of-way line,

" South 88 degrees 30 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 244.37 feet, to the Point of

Beginning of the land to be described; thence continue North 02 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds
East 161 08 feet: thence South 89 degrees 02 minutes 30 seconds East, 18.35 feet; thence North
02 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds East, 696.20 feet: thence South 89 degrees 02 minutes 30
seconds East. 380 75 feet to the east line of said Tract 9, Block 3: thence South 01 degrees 51
minutes 10 seconds West, along the east line of said Tracts 9 and 10, Block 3, 860.96 feet to the
north right-of-way line of said 103rd Street; thence North 88 degrees 30 minutes 38 seconds
West alony said north right-of-way line. 301.80 feet: thence North 02 degrees 02 minutes 10
seconds East. 125.00 feet: thence North 88 degrees 30 minutes 38 seconds West 401.80 feet to

the Point of Beginning.
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Westridge Apartments
Written Description

August 17, 2006

RE#'s: 013054-0010 and 013054-0050
Development #: 43917 .
Current Zoning District: RMD-MH
Proposed Zoning District: PUD
Current Land Use Designation: MDR
Proposed Land Use Designation: N/A

INTRODUCTION

The Applicant proposes to rezone approximately 18.54 +/- acres (the “site”) from RMD-
MH to Planned Unit Development (PUD). The site is located to the north side of 103"
Street and at the corner of Monroe Smith Road and 103" Street. The PUD zoning district
is being requested for residential uses that may include multifamily apartments,
townhomes and condominiums.

The PUD provides development standards for multifamily residential densities, as well as
stands for buffers and transitions. As described below, a maximum of three hundred-
twelve (312) units will be permitted in the PUD, or approximately 17 +/- uits per acre. The
PUD also provides for approximately 1.4 +/- acres of active and passive recreation.

North of the site property is primarily zoned PUD (2002-1158) for extension of a mobile
home park with entrance off 103" Street east of the site property. There is one parcel
zoned RLD-G to the north facing Monroe Smith Road West of Monroe Smith Road there is
CCG and MDR Land Uses and with CO and CCG-1 as well as RMD-MH along this
corridor. :

PUD DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

L Physical Site Analysis

The site consists of approximately 18.54 +/- acres, Jocated north of 103™ Street and
east of Monroe Smith Road. The site is currently a mobile home park.

L. Development Plan

This section of the Written Description addresses the items required in Section
656.341 (2) (ii) of the Zoning Core: Permitted Uses and Structures, Permitted
Accessory.

Exhibit 2
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Uses and Structures, Permissible Uses by .Exception,_ Minimum Lot Requirements
(width/area), Maximum Lot Coverage by all buildings- and Structures, Minimum and/or
- Maximum Yard Requirements, and Maximum Height Reguirements. . :

As shown on the Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit “E”, the PUD proposes a multi-family
- development. The PUD prescribes a mazimum gross density of 17 +/- units per acre. The
PUD also contains development standards providing for transitions, buffers, etc.

A.

Description of Uses

1.

Permitted uses and structures.

a. Multiple family dwellings; amenity/recreation center, which may include
a pool, cabana/clubhouse, health/exercise facility, and similar uses.

b. Essential services, including water, sewer, gas, télephone, radio and
electric, meeting with the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4 at chapter 656, Zoning Code.

Permitted accessory uses and structures. As accessory to the multifamily use
and/or residential uses within the PUD, day care center with fewer than 15
children may be permitted (day care centers with greater than 15 children may
be permitted by exception pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section
656.131, and performance standards and development criteria of Section

656.401 (e).

Minimum lot requirement (width and area). The minimum lot requirements
(width and area) for the multifamily uses are:

a. Width-Sixty (60) feet . .
b. Area-6,000 square feet for the first two family units and 2100 square feet
for each additional unit. ’ .

Maximum lot coverage by all buildings. Thirty-five (35) percent.

Minimum yard requirements. The minimum yard requirements for all uses and

‘structures are:

a. Front___ Twenty (20) feet.
b. Side Twenty (20) feet
¢. Rear Twenty (20) feet.
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6. Maximum height of structure. Thirty-five (35) feet; provided, however, that
height may be limited where all required yards are increased by one foot for
each three feet of building height or fraction thereof in excess of thirty-five (35) -
feet. : :

7. Buffer adjoining uses. No portion of any multi-family building will be located

- within ten (10) feet of the property line of any uses. A visual screem, as

provided in Part 12, Section 656.1216, Zoning Code, shall be provided when
required.

Town homes/Condominiums

1. Permitted uses and structures.

6.

a. Town homes (fee simple or condominium ownership); aménity/i-ecreati&n center,
which may include a pool, cabana/clubhouse, health/exercise facility, and similar
uses. . a ’

b. Essential services, including water, sewer, gas, teleplionef radio and electric,
meeting the performance standards and development criteria set forth in Part 4
‘at Chapter 656, Jacksonville Municipal Code. : -

Permitted accessory uses and structures. Accessory uses and structures are permitted -
as permitted in Section 646.403, Zoning Code. ; .

Minimum lot reqdirement (width and area) The minimum lot reqilirement. (width
and area) for town home/condominium uses is: ‘ ’ H i

a. Width___ Eighteen (18) feet for interior units and twenty-six feet (26) feet for
end units. .
b. Area___ 1,800 square feet .
" ¢. Each lot shall have a frontage on a public or approved private street, -
frontage shall not be less than 80% of the required lot width. "

Maximum lot coverage by all buildings. Thirty-five (35) feet. .

‘Minimum yard requirements. The minimum yard requirements for all uses ahd

structures are:

a. Front__Twenty (20) feet.
b. Side___ Twenty (20) feet.
¢. Rear__ Twenty (20) feet

d. Minimum distance between structures: Twenty (20) feet.

Maximum height of structure. Thirty-five (35) feet.

U ..' - ' ' Exh'ibvit_z.: _
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7.

Garage, driveway, parking. Each town home (if fee simple ownership) will have a
single car garage, and sufficient distance will be provided between the garage and
the sidewalk such that a car parked in the driveway will not encroach into the
sidewalk. Condominiums will comply with the off-street parking requirements in
the Jacksonville Ordinance Code. . :

Buffer adjoining uses. No portion of any multi-family building will be located within
10 (10) feet of the property line of any adjoining uses. A visual screen, as provided in
Part 12, Section 656.1216, Zoning Code, shall also be provided when required.

Signage

One double-faced sign not to exceed twenty-four (24) square feet in area, or two
single-faced signs not exceeding a maximum of twenty-four (24) square feet in
area shall be permitted. The sign shall be monument styled, shall not exceed twelve
(12) feet in height, and shall meet the requirements of Section 656.1308, Zoning
Code. Placement in site is subject to the review and approval of the City traffic

engineer.

‘Real estate signs (in compliance with Section 656.1306) and construlction signs
(in compliance with Section 656.1307) alse will be permitted. Temporary sign(s)

of a maximum of twelve (12) feet in height for model homes ‘also shall be
permitted.

Open Space/Recreation

Decreased setbacks between the buildings permit a large amount of open space
on the site. The project will provide 150 square feet per dwelling unit of active
recreation space.

Construction Offices

Ons-site, 4temporary construction offices homes shall be permitted.

Landscaping

Landscaping will be constructed and maintained in accordance with the
requirements set forth in Part 12 of the Zoning Code.

Site Development Data

See Exhibit “E” site plan.
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PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

A,

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: As described above, the PUD
permits a maximum of 312 residential units on 18.24 +/- acres. The PUD
allows for an overall density of 17 +/- dwelling units per acre. The Land Use -
is within the MDR category which permits up to twenty (20) per acre
therefore the proposed use would be consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan. : :

Consistency with the Concurrency Management System: The developer has
applied for concurrency and received review. The development number is
43917. The PUD will meet the established levels of service standards adopted.
in the comprehensive plan.

Allocation of Residential Land Use: The development proposes 5- nﬁmi)er of
residential units consistent with the. RMD category and thus is within the

allocations of the Comprehensive Plan.

I

Internal Compatibility: The densities proposed. in the PUD are compatible
with other planned and existing multi-family developments in the area.
Buffers, visual screens, and preserve areas are provided for tranmsition.
between external and internal uses. The PUD contains special provisions for
signage, landscaping, garages, sidewalks, the common areas, and vehicular .
and pedestrian traffic. Access to both parcels will be subject to the review .
and approval by the City Traffic Engineer. ' T

External Compatibility: A visual screen, buffers and enhanced setbacks -
provided in the PUD will provide for an effective transition ' from the
surrounding uses. Furthermore, surrounding uses are compatible with this
PUD. ’ o .

Intensity of D'évelopmeht: The proposed development would be consistent’
and comparable with planned and permitted development in the area, The
PUD includes four (4) acres of active and passive recreation. )

Usable Open Spaces, Plazas, and Recreation Areas: As described above, on-
site amenities will be provided for the residential uses in the PUD.

Impact of Wetlands: Wetlands will be preserved in the natural preserves and
meet permitting requirements of the required agencies. : :

Listed Species Regulations: The development is less than ﬁfty (50) acres;
therefore, a survey is not required. :

Off-Street Parking Including Loading and Unloading Areas: The applicant
will meet the requirements for off-street parking in the Jacksonville
Ordinance Code. ’

- Exhibit2 1
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K. Sidewalks, Trails and Bikeways: The developer vﬁl] meet the requirements
for sidewalks trails, and bikeways in the Jacksonville Ordinance Code and
2010 Comprehensive Plan. :

IV- Justification for Planned Unit Development

This proposed Planned Unit Development (PUD) project allows for development in
compliance with the policy, goals, objectives, purpose and intent of the
Comprehensive Plan and Jacksonville Land Use and Zoning Codes. It is
comparable and compatible with surrounding uses on 103™ Street and will serve as
an enhancement to the area with a growing job center emphasis. It replaces a
mobile home park that has been existence at this location for many years.
Community and public facilities are currently in place or under development,
including new schools and mass transit to accommodate this infill project. '

Exhibjt2_
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PUD Site Plan
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